The primary aim of this study was to discover the factor(s) that make the successful 
transgenerational plan to ensure things that have to be prepared before transgeneration succession 
planning. 

5. Research Methodology & Analysis 

5.1 Sample and data collection method 
Sample 

One hundred and forty-nine (149) FBs with multi-generation management and Gen Z as 
prospected successors were selected to participate in this study. The FBs were screened through the 
pool of BUSEM students (class of 2023) (450 students) who had FB backgrounds and were willing to